Wisconsin, although independent auxiliary data can be used to increase the precision of parameters in state-space
models when needed13. To understand how the hyperparameter values of our prior distributions affected the
accuracy of state-space model performance, we compared the results of our statewide state-space model to mod-
els run with bias in individual parameters. We considered 10% positive and negative biases for the mean and vari-
ation of the prior distributions for 9 parameters, totaling 18 different scenarios (Table 4). In each of the 18 models
for the sensitivity analyses, the hyperparameter values for each parameter were exactly the same as our statewide
model except for the parameter being tested.

As with the statewide population model, we ran the models from the sensitivity analyses using 220,000 itera-
tions in 3 chains, with a burn-in of 20,000 and a thinning rate of 4. We used Gelman-Rubin statistics to determine
convergence37, where we considered any values < 1.1 to indicate convergence.

To evaluate the sensitivity of the state-space model to each scenario we calculated percent relative change
(PRC) in population as:

=
∑









×
=

−ˆ

PRC
Y

100,
y
Y N N

N1
y y

y

and the coefficient of variation (CV) as:

Variable Description PRC CV

LS − 10% 10% Underestimate of litter size −0.68 0.68

LS + 10% 10% Overestimate of litter size 1.09 1.09

PR − 10% 10% Underestimate of pregnancy rate −0.98 0.98

PR + 10% 10% Overestimate of pregnancy rate 1.25 1.25

HSm − 10% 10% Underestimate of male harvest season survival −0.04 0.04

HSm + 10% 10% Overestimate of male harvest season survival 0.02 0.02

HSf − 10% 10% Underestimate of female harvest season survival −0.43 0.43

HSf + 10% 10% Overestimate of female harvest season survival 0.93 0.92

NHS − 10% 10% Underestimate of non-harvest season survival 1.64 1.85

NHS + 10% 10% Overestimate of non-harvest season survival N/A N/A

Rep − 10% 10% Underestimate of reporting rate 7.33 7.26

Rep + 10% 10% Overestimate of reporting rate N/A N/A

CubSa − 10% 10% Underestimate of cub season a survival −0.44 0.43

CubSa + 10% 10% Overestimate of cub season a survival 1.30 1.30

CubSb − 10% 10% Underestimate of cub season b survival 1.46 1.48

CubSb + 10% 10% Overestimate of cub season b survival −1.49 1.49

N − 10% 10% Underestimate of starting population −1.81 1.84

N + 10% 10% Overestimate of starting population 1.98 2.02

Table 4.  Parameters tested for sensitivity to prior distributions, with resulting percent relative change (PRC)
and error measurements as coefficient of variation (CV) in the Bayesian state-space model.

www.nature.com/scientificreports/

8Scientific RePorTs |  (2018) 8:12440  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-018-30988-4

= ×

∑ −=
ˆ( )

N
CV 100pop

Y

N Ny
Y

y y1
2

for comparison between models, where N̂  is an abundance estimate from the sensitivity model and N is an abun-
dance estimates from our statewide population model.

Results
Statewide Population Model.  We used a Bayesian state-space model to estimate the statewide black bear
population in Wisconsin using harvest data from 2009–2016. The observed mean harvest (O) was 4425 (+/− 140
SE) bears and ranged from 3952 to 5133 bears (Supplementary Material 4). Bears with known age and sex (C)
comprised, on average, 85.9% of the harvest (Supplementary Material 4).